Rule 2.118 Form 2.35B
’ The Insolvency Act 1986
Notice of move from 2 3 5 B
administration to dissolution w
Name of Company Company number
Britspace Modular Bulldings Limited 04503758
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice 7169 of 2011
(full name of court)
(a) Insert full We (a) David Thornhill Gecoffrey Paul Rowley
name(s) and FRP Advisory LLP FRP Adviscry LLP
address(es) of 7th Floor 7th Floor
adminstrator(s) Ship Canal House Ship Canal House
98 King Street 98 King Street
Manchester Manchester
M2 4WU M2 4wWU

{b) Insetname and  having been appointed Joint Administrators of (b) Britspace Modular Bulldings Limited
address of the 7th Floor, Ship Canal House, 98 King Street, Manchester, M2 4WU

registered office of
company

(¢} Insert date of on {c¢} 15 August 2011

appointment by {d) Pulse Cashflow Finance Limited

(d) insert name of
applicant/
appointer

hereby give notice that the provisions of paragraph 84(1) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986

apply

We attach a copy of the fina

Signed

Dated

Jomint Admenistrator

(Notf iy,

Contact Detalls-

You do not have to give any contact
informaticn in the box opposite but if
you do, it will help Companies House to
contact you If there 1s a query on the
form

The contact information that you give
will be visible to searchers of tha

1 s

11/02/2014 #65
COMPANIES HOUSE

Dawvid Thornhilk
FRP Advisory LLP
7th Floor

Ship Canal House
98 King Street

Manchester
M2 4NU

0161 833 3344
NX Number DX Exchange

fhen you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the

agistrar of Companies at -
smpanies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow, Scotland




FRP

FRP Advisory LLP

7th Floor, Ship Canal House
28 King Street

Manchester

M2 awu

Tel +44(00161 833 3344

Advisory Fax +44(0)161 833 5633
www frpadwvisory com
your ref,
To All Creditors our ref: B1179MAN/DT/RC/IC

date: 10 February 2014

Please ask for: Jennifer Cooper

Dear Sirs

BRITSPACE MODULAR BUILDINGS LIMITED (FORMERLY IN ADMINISTRATION) (*THE

COMPANY"™)
In the High Court of Justice No. 7169 of 2011

Further to my appointment as Joint Administrator of the above Company on 15 August 2011, I provide my
final report on the progress of the administration for the period 12 January 2014 to 10 February 2014 ("the
period™) In accordance with Rules 2 47 and 2.110 of the Insolvency Rules 1986

I attach:

Appendix A - Statutory Information regarding the Company and the appointment of the
Administraters

Appendix B - Form 2.35B Notice of move from administration to dissolution

Appendix C - Recelpts and payments account

Appendix D - Details of my firms’ time costs and disbursements

Appendix E - Statement of expenses

Progress of the Administration

I attach at Appendix C a receipts and payments account detailing both transactions for the perod
and also since my appointment as administrator.,

Receipts
As noted 1n my previous reports, all physical assets have been realised.

The Joint Administrators have now withdrawn their interest in the book debts as it appears that the
level of any further receipts will not allow the secured creditor to be repad in full, such that it would

allow a return to preferential or unsecured creditors.

As detalled in previous reports, the JoInt Administrators are aware of a number of insurance claims
made by the Company pre appointment. Following a review of these insurance claims, the Joint
Adminustrators do not believe that it would be of benefit to the Company to pursue these insurance

claims further.

In the period, bank Interest of £1.38 has been received.

FRP Advisory LLP is Incoiparaled In Engiand ona Wales undc Ihe umited babily Parinesshics Act 2000 as o bmied Uabiity Parinership Portnership Nurmber OC35568C
Regisead office 10 Funkal Skaet London, EC4A 1AB A list of members namas i open 1o nspaction at s address www iipadvisoly com




Payments

The associated costs of the administration have been met from funds held and these include, but are
in no way himited to, agents’ fees, legal fees, advertising fees, storage fees and bank charges

During the period, an amount of £122.04 has been paid to Scottish Widows in respect of pension
contributtons deducted from employee wages duning the Joint Administrators initial trading period.

In addition, a further amount of £0.40 has been tncurred in respect of bank charges
Extension of the Administration
There has not been a further extension to the admunistration in the period.

Estimated Outcome

As set out In the nitial report of 5 October 2011 the only distribution in this matter will be to Pulse
Cashflow Finance Limited (*Pulse’) as the first ranking secured creditor.

There is no prospect of any distribution to either preferential creditors or unsecured creditors

Administrators” Remuneration, Disbursements and Expenses

Turning to our own costs In this matter, our remuneratton as Joint Administrators 1s based on
camputerised records of all bme spent on the administration of this case. Matters dealt with during
the assignment are dealt with by different members of staff depending on the level of complexity
and experence required. Time 15 charged to the case in maximum of & minute units. Charge-out
rates are based on individual expertise, qualification and grade. The costs of the firm’s support staff
are not directly charged to the estate unless dealing with directly identifiable case specific matters.
Charge out rates are reviewed at least annually, details of FRP Adwvisory LLP charge out rates are
included at Appendix D A breakdown of cur time costs incurred during the penod of this report,
(and also since appointment), in accordance with Statement of Insclvency Practice 9 1s set out at
Appendix D.

The sum of £241,392 plus VAT has been drawn to date in respect of these costs, and of this amount
the sum of £8,547 04 has been drawn in the period.

In addition, further disbursements of £11,967.53, in respect of storage costs, have been paid in the
penod by FRP Adwisory LLP and due to lack of funds in the case these disbursements shall be
irrecoverable. Please note that these dishursements are not shown on the time and disbursements
report at Appendix D.

The Joint Administrators' disbursements are a recharge of actual costs incurred by the Joint
Administrators on behalf of the Company. Mileage payments made for expenses relating to the use
of private vehicles far business travel, which is directly attnibutable to the insolvency estate, are paid
by FRP Advisory at the HMRC approved mileage rate prevailing at the time the mileage was incurred.
Disbursements in the sum of £12,689.41 have been paid to date, and of this amount £5,533.97 has

been paid i the period

I attach at Appendix E a statement of expenses that have been incurred during the penod covered
by this report.

Creditors have a nght to request further \nformation from the Joint Administrators under Rule 2.48A
of the Insolvency Rules 1986 and further have a nght to challenge the Joint Administrators'-
remuneration and other expenses, which are first disclosed in this report, under Rule 2.109 of the
Insolvency Rules 1986. (For ease of reference these are the expenses Incurred in the repoi;lnge :

'

'

L

1t -
[ AR I

i
i
!
;
1




period as set out In Appendix E only). Further details of these rights can be found in the Creditors’
Guide to Fees which you can access using the following link http//www.frpadvisory com/fees-
gutde.html and select the one for administrations  Alternatively a hard copy of the relevant guide will
be sent to you on request. Please note there is a time Iimit for requesting information being 21 days
following the receipt of this progress report. There is a time himit of 8 weeks following the receipt of
this report for a Court application that the remuneration or expenses are excessive,

If you have any querles about this report or the progress of the administration, please do not hesitate to
contact Jennifer Cooper at this office

Dated* 10 February 2014

David Thornhiil
Former Joint Administrator
Licensed 1n the United Kingdom by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England & Wales

The Joint Administrators act as agents of the Company and without personal liability.

The affairs, business and property of the Company are being managed by David Thornhill and
Geoffrey Paul Rowley who were appointed Joint Administrators on 15 August 2011,




Statutory Information

BRITSPACE MODULAR BUILDINGS LTD IN ADMINISTRATION

Court in which administration
proceedings were brought-

Court reference number.

Other trading names*

Company number:

Registered office

Previous registered office:

Business address*

Administrators’ names and addresses:

Date of appointment:

Appointor detalls:

Previous office holders, if any:

Extensions to the imtial
pericd of appointment.

High Court of Justice
7169

Gateway Bathroom Pods
04503758

¢/o FRP Adwvisory LLP, 7* Floor, Ship Canal House, 98 King
Street, Manchester, M2 4WU

c/a FRP Advisory LLP, 1 St Ann Street, Manchester, M2 7LR
Changed on 24 August 2011 from

Unicorn House, Brough, East Yorkshire, United Kingdom
HU15 2TS

As above

Davtd Thornhil and Geoffrey Paul Rawley of FRP Advisory
LLP, 7% Floor, Ship Canal House, 98 King Street,
Manchester, M2 4WU

15 August 2011

Pulse Cashflow Finance Ltd, Level 3, Belvedere House,
Basing View, Basingstoke, Hampshire, RG21 4HG

N/A

Imtsal 6 Month extension granted by the secured
creditors from 15 August 2012 until 14 February 2013

Further extension granted by court order from 16 January
2013 until 15 February 2014

The Joint Administrators act jointly and concurrently




Rule 2.118

(a) Insert full
name(s) and
address{es) of
administrator(s)

{b} insert name and
address of the
registered office of
company

(c) Insert date of
appotntment

(d) insert name of
applicant/
appointer

Contact Details:

You do not have to give any contact
information in the box opposite but if
you do, it will help Companies House to
contact you if there i1s a query on the

form

The contact information that you give
will be visible to searchers of the

public record

The Insolvency Act 1986

Notice of move from
administration to dissolution

Form 2.35B

2.35B

Name of Company

Bnitspace Modular Bulldings Limited

Company number

04503758

In the

High Court of Justice
{full name of court)

Court case number
7169 of 2011

We (a) David Thornhill
FRP Advisory LLP

7th Floor

Ship Canal House

98 King Street
Manchester

M2 4WU

Geoffrey Paul Rowley
FRP Adwvisory LLP
7th Floor

Ship Canal House

98 King Street
Manchester

M2 4wl

having been appointed Joint Administrators of {b) Brnitspace Modular Bulldings Limited
7th Floor, Ship Canal House, 98 King Street, Manchester, M2 4WU

on {c) 15 August 2011
by (d) Pulse Cashfiow Finance Limited

hereby give notice that the provisions of paragraph 84(1) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986

apply

We attach a copy of the finalprogress report

Signed

Joint Admmistrator

(Novf iy,

Dated

David Thornhill
FRP Advisory LLP
Tth Floor

Ship Canal House
98 King Street
Manchester

M2 4wWU

DX Number

0161 833 3344
DX Exchange

Companies House receipt date barcode

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow, Scotiand

When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the

Regstrar of Companies at -
Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff




Britspace Modular Buildings Ltd
(In Administration)
Joint Administrators' Abstract of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 12/01/2014 From 15/08/2011
of Affairs To 10/02/2014 To 10/02/2014
SECURED ASSETS
100,000 00 Goodwili NIL NIL
340,000 00 Cash at Bank NIL 12,871 69
472,271 00 Book Debts NIL 51,170 28
79,145 00 Retentions NIL NIL
Intellectual Property NIL 11,500 00
NIL 75,541 97
SECURED CREDITORS
(560,099 00) Pulse Cashflow NIL 64,041.97
NIL {64,041 97)
ASSET REALISATIONS
66,010 Q0 Plant & Machinery NIL 234,673.22
Furniture & Equipment NIL 14,365 40
Motar Vehicles NIL 14,550 00
Stock NIL 10,726 55
136,110.00 Stock and Work in Progress NIL 361,462 88
Pre Appointment VAT Refund NIL 3,169 78
Cash at Bank NIL 11.65
Employee Floats NIL 100.00
Petty Cash NIL 842.45
Bank Interest Gross 138 1,040 08
Insurance Policy Refund NIL 2,109.03
Telephone Refund NIL 25 86
Rates Refund NIL 4,055 77
138 647,132 67
COST OF REALISATIONS
Pre-Appointment Legal Fees NIL 5,005.00
Bardereau NIL 387 50
Pre Appointment Fees NIL 16,184.00
Pre Appointment Disbursements NIL 285 90
Administrators' Remuneration 8,547 04 241,391 60
Administrators' Disbursements 5,533 97 12,689 41
Lega! Disbursements NIL 1,092 65
Website Domain Names NIL 8500
Staff Expenses NIL 1,350 59
Agents/Valuers Fees NIL 64,086 40
Quantity Surveyors Fees NIL 56,710 08
Post-Appointment Legal Fees NIL 33,122 00
Motor Vehicle Finance Company NIL 6,032.90
Corporation Tax NIL 184.21
Hire of Equipment NIL 11,354 00
Pension Contributions 122.04 122.04
IT Support NIL 21,000.00
Security Costs NIL 17,273.49
Storage Costs NIL 52,361 96
Re-Direction of Mail NIL 110 00

Page 1 of 2

IPS SQL Ver 2012 10

10 February 2014 11 32




Britspace Modular Buildings Ltd
(In Administration)

Joint Administrators' Abstract of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 12/01/2014 From 15/08/2011
of Affairs To 10/02/2014 To 10/02/2014
Rents Payable NIL 29,903 66
Property Expenses NIL 10,596 20
R O T Creditors NIL 6,470 95
Insurance of Assets NIL 14,145 04
Wages & Salaries NIL 52,851 73
PAYE & NI NIL 324301
Bank Charges - Floating 0.40 580 10
Utilities NIL 13.25
(14,203 45) (658,632 67)
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
{205,000 00) Employee Arrears/Hol Pay NIL NIL
NIL NIL
FLOATING CHARGE CREDITORS
(320,000 00) TTC NIL NIL
NIL NIL
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(5,607,909.00) Trade & Expense Creditors NIL NIL
(1,290,433 00) Employees NIL NIL
(1,104,969 00) H M Revenue & Customs NIL NIL
NIL NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
(100 00) Ordinary Shareholders NIL NIL
NIL NIL
(8,294,974.00) (14,203.45) NIL
REPRESENTED BY
Bank Current A/C NIL
NIL
/ David Tharnhll

Page 2 of 2

IPS SQL Ver 2012 10

Joint Administrator

10 February 2014 11 32




FLOTZO/0L PajUld

PaLNSU; SEM 3500 343 U3 #3 3e Bujreand

oL T CefeoL oseoe T ] yoddng
203 FYWH #4338 padieyy 1 aBeapiy GLZ-68 _  5izSe 0 05TS8 _  RUOISS3QIg B0
seyeee  Ssweee o OSEOSL . .. _fefeusyy
180] PRI Se9GIE S6r6iZ 00500€ sulRd
Jonjep STOZANrIsT ETOZ MR 15T CTTOTS0qUIanoN,T L)
¥10Z Alenugs: g} 01 ¢|0Z fuznuer Z| T T T omemTT T T 5210100 2B1Ry 5 gug
ﬁo_._Un_ A} Jg) sjUaluasingsiq
STHOZ 05 651’9 §Ho¢ [ oZ'oz s9¢ 05 0 SINOH (230
00 501 0525 050 . i . ~ 050 ...  BuipBlL - Buplinesay esel
L oso : L N B o, - DL T Burpeay
0L 481 06 Z05't 094 0Lz a0S 0590 sBugeapy Buioday Acineig
8¢ ¥B1 00588 08 ¥ 0oe a8 |B1ausg - BILENCIOD AomE;S
£5'0¥2 o0 L5t 06t 080 [\ N} AWK L 1ddy 1sag
26 961 1T Y otvlk - : e YTV i - pas R T N . eauggduosn Aommg
8LE0Z 00 ¥SL oLe asE 0zo SUISUDY
00621 05 Z5 4] oE o seokojduig
00002 6009 0£0 0z0 o Lo SIOUPAID PaUag
15 L0Z osese T T % oy P N S - .. Toee B ozo T 7 : T .7 sioypaun
00 0oz 00 0Ze 0t 91 UOMRMCD 1987
00 0or 00 00Z 050 05’0 uones|eay Wssy
9492 ~00028 " " " C oLz -7 T T T o9 T oso” -7 uonesyjesy Jassy
00022 0018 0E0 0e0 dIM pue 98-
Q¢ 0ge 00 0ge o) 3% 118 ualeASHILDY [BJaUSD
o4 : 118 00652 Srt oro 06 0 §L0 leJsuag - Bujjunosoy aseq
siaiz 008l L ors v 1} 31 M3ADY pUB [BNuUcT asen
05°602 ~ " TTTUgosye't T TTTTTTTTTTTTT T T T gggTTt Tttt m oo emnmn e eem s s e e TTTTTOY T T

<3 Diew AH mRRIAAY

3

Fisennel

Vodes 1509 poyad - Hoday 6 IS dud

~T 1supe

(uopensjuwp

PLOZ ABMIGZZ OF O3 bl

Suniue)d pue vagensuLpY
' T -

) N it P
QZ AJBNUE 2| POURd 8Y) JO) PHOJEYD QL) |

v ul) paywi sBulping Jeinpoyy ssedsyug




¥102/20/01 pajuld

90'2Z2 GL'096'LIE  9Z'E29°) 1ejo). puein
S¥'v02 ) G2 829°1E  0L'¥S) : .- bujpea]
65°15T - sreIv'or  0l09t soueidwog Aonyelg
00'S6V " 0sSeV'L- 06T ,uonebniy pue (eba
90'¢VZ i 05°216T S22 _ © uoljebysanu)
£0 £8L 05'S9T°0F  00°022 : saafojdw3
b2'gst SZ'S29°LL 5906V s10)pald
ov'Lze SLOLLVLL  0V'iST uonesijeay jassy
$0° 222 S1'2TY29  96'v.T m.__:%_n_ _za :o_usﬁ_.__e_&

|, 3.91eY AuH abeiaay: 31s0) (=10

P

S

© SINOH |BloL

e e 8 e o

¥L0Z Aeruga4 O} 0) 9SED ay) JO UE)S mE woy vmcm:o mEc.

(uonensiulwpy u)) payiwi] sBuipjing Jejnpopy asedsiug

SjuBWasSINGSIP PUe JS0D 3SED BJOUAA - HOdaY 6 dIS dN4

Alos|ADY

ckid



LY 8yT'sT

or°0
$0°CC1
€S°/96'TT
0S°8ST'9

sabieyd yueg

SUoNnQLIUod UoISUay
SIUSWBSINGSIP SIojRLSIuILpY
uonelsunwal S10jeqsiuILpy

0} ¥10Z Aenuer Zt powad ay) 1oy

7
10T AMenuga4 0T

sosuadx3 |ejol sasuadxgy

$TOT AUVNUEIS 0T OL $TOT AYVYNNVL TT AOTH3d FHL HOd SISNIAXT 40 INIWILYLS

(NOLLVYISINIWAY NI) GZLIWIT SONIATING YVINAOW IDVdSLIHE




Britspace Modular Buildings Ltd
(In Administration)
Joint Administrators' Abstract of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 12/01/2014 From 15/08/2011
of Affairs To 10/02/2014 To 10/02/2014
SECURED ASSETS
100,000 00 Goodwill NIL NIL
340,000 00 Cash at Bank NIL 12,871 69
472,271.00 Book Debts NIL 51,170 28
79,145 00 Retentions NIL NIL
Intellectual Property NIL 11,500 00
NIL 75,541 97
SECURED CREDITORS
(960,099.00) Pulse Cashflow NIL 64,041 97
NIL (64,041 97)
ASSET REALISATIONS
66,010 00 Plant & Machinery NIL 234,673.22
Furniture & Equipment NIL 14,365.40
Motor Vehicles NIL 14,550.00
Stock NIL 10,726.55
136,110 00 Stock and Work In Progress NIL 361,462 88
Pre Appointment VAT Refund NIL 3,169 78
Cash at Bank NIL 11.65
Employee Floats NIL 100 00
Petty Cash NIL 842 45
Bank Interest Gross 138 1,040 08
Insurance Policy Refund NIL 2,109 03
Telephone Refund NIL 25 86
Rates Refund NIL 4,055 77
1.38 647,132 67
COST OF REALISATIONS
Pre-Appointment Legal Fees NIL 5,005 00
Bordereau NIL 387.50
Pre Appointment Fees NIL 16,184 00
Pre Appointment Disbursements NIL 285 90
Administrators' Remuneration 8,547.04 241,391 60
Administrators’ Drshursements 5,533.97 12,689 41
Legal Disbursements NIL 1,092 65
Website Domain Names NIL 85 00
Staff Expenses NIL 1,350 59
Agents/Valuers Fees NIL 64,086 40
Quantity Surveyors Fees NIL 56,710.08
Post-Appointment Legal Fees NIL 33,122 00
Motor Vehicle Finance Company NIL 6,032 90
Corporation Tax NIL 184.21
Hire of EQuipment NIL 11,354.00
Pension Contributions 122 04 122 04
IT Support NIL 21,000 00
Security Costs NIL 17,273.49
Storage Costs NIL 52,361 96
Re-Direction of Mail NIL 110 00

Page 1 of 2

IPS SQL Ver 2012 10

10 February 2014 11 32




Britspace Modular Buildings Ltd

(In Administration)

Joint Administrators’ Abstract of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 12/01/2014 From 15/08/2011
of Affairs To 10/02/2014 To 10/02/2014
Rents Payable NIL 29,903.66
Property Expenses NIL 10,596 20
R O T Creditors NIL 6,470.95
Insurance of Assets NIL 14,145 04
Wages & Salanes NIL 52,851.73
PAYE 8 NI NIL 3,243 01
Bank Charges - Floating 0.40 580.10
Utilitres NIL 1325
(14,203.45) (658,632 67)
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
{205,000 00) Employee Arrears/Hol Pay NIL NIL
NIL NIL
FLOATING CHARGE CREDITORS
(320,000.00) TTC NIL NIL
NIL NIL
UNSECURED CREDITORS
{5,607,909.00) Trade & Expense Creditors NIL NIL
(1,290,433 00) Employees NIL NIL
(1,104,969 00) H M Revenue & Customs NIL NIL
NIL NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
{100 00) Ordinary Shareholders NIL NIL
NIL NIL
(8,294,974.00) (14,203.45) NIL
REPRESENTED BY
Bank Current A/C NIL
NIL
// David Thornhall

Page 2 of 2

1PS SQL Ver 2012 10

Joint Administrator

10 February 2014 11 32




